# State of Misconsin



2021 Assembly Bill 1022

Date of enactment: April 8, 2022 Date of publication\*: April 9, 2022

# 2021 WISCONSIN ACT 240

AN ACT relating to: revising various provisions of the statutes for the purpose of making corrections and reconciling conflicts (Correction Bill).

#### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** 13.48 (30) (a) 2. of the statutes, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 58, is amended to read:

13.48 (**30**) (a) 2. "Unserved <u>area</u>" has the meaning given in s. 196.504 (1) (c).

NOTE: The defined term in s. 196.504 (1) (c) is "unserved area."  $\ensuremath{\mathsf{NOTE}}$ 

**SECTION 2.** 14.88 of the statutes, as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 100, is amended to read:

**14.88** Physical therapy licensure compact. There is created a physical therapy compact commission as specified in s. 448.985. The administrator of delegate for the commission representing this state shall be an individual described in s. 448.985 (7) (b) 2. The commission has the powers and duties granted and imposed under s. 448.985.

NOTE: Changes incorrect term. Appointees to the physical therapy compact commission are referred to in the compact as delegates, not administrators.

**SECTION 3.** 15.165 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.165 (2) GROUP INSURANCE BOARD. There is created in the department of employee trust funds a group insurance board. The board shall consist of the governor, the attorney general, the secretary of administration, the director of the office of state employment relations administrator of the division of personnel management in the department of administration, and the commissioner of insurance or their designees, and 6 persons appointed for 2-year terms, of whom one shall be an insured participant in the Wisconsin Retirement System who is not a teacher, one shall be an insured participant in the Wisconsin Retirement System who is a teacher, one shall be an insured participant in the Wisconsin Retirement System who is a retired employee, one shall be an insured employee of a local unit of government, and one shall be the chief executive or a member of the governing body of a local unit of government that is a participating employer in the Wisconsin Retirement System.

NOTE: Changes incorrect term. 2015 Wis. Act 55 restructured the Office of State Employment Relations into a newly created Division of Personnel Management in the Department of Administration and transferred functions from the director of OSER to the administrator of the new division. That act changed other references in the statutes from "the director of the office of state employment relations" to "the administrator of the division of personnel management in the department of administration," but the act's repeal and recreation of s. 15.165 (2), which included other changes, was partially vetoed.

SECTION 4. 16.997 (2) (e) of the statutes is repealed.

NOTE: Repeals paragraph containing an obsolete crossreference. Section 16.997 (2) (e) requires rules promulgated by the Department of Administration establishing an educational telecommunications access program to include the protections specified in s. 196.209 (4) (a) and (b). Section 196.209 was repealed by 2021 Wis. Act 24.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication."

**SECTION 5.** 20.465 (3) (hm) of the statutes, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 58, is amended to read:

20.465 (3) (hm) Urban search and rescue task force supplement. As a continuing appropriation, the amounts in the schedule to be used for response costs of a local agency for an urban search and rescue task force deployment under s. 323.72 (1) and for reimbursement to a local agency for any increase in contributions for duty disability premiums under s. 40.05 (2) (aw) for employees who receive duty disability benefits under s. 40.65 because of an injury incurred while performing duties as a member of an urban search and rescue task force under s. 323.72 (3) as reimbursement for expenses incurred for an urban search and rescue task force response shall be credited to this appropriation account.

NOTE: Adds language that was unintentionally omitted from 2021 Wis. Act 58. 2021 Wis. Act 58 created s. 20.465 (3) (hm) and a corresponding entry in the schedule under ch. 20.005 (3), but omitted the phrase "the amounts in the schedule" from s. 20.465 (3) (hm).

**SECTION 6.** 20.507 (1) (h) of the statutes, as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Acts 9 and 110, is amended to read:

20.507 (1) (h) Trust lands and investments — general program operations. The amounts in the schedule for the general program operations of the board, 24.61 (2) (c),. All amounts deducted from the gross receipts of the appropriate funds as provided under ss. 24.04, 24.09 (1) (bm), 24.53, and 24.62 (1) shall be credited to this appropriation account. Notwithstanding s. 20.001 (3) (a), the unencumbered balance at the end of each fiscal year shall be transferred to the trust funds, as defined under s. 24.60 (5). The amount transferred to each trust fund, as defined under s. 24.60 (5), shall bear the same proportion to the total amount transferred to the trust funds that the gross receipts of that trust fund bears to the total gross receipts credited to this appropriation account during that fiscal year.

NOTE: Deletes unnecessary language. The stricken text was inserted by 2019 Wis. Act 110 but rendered without effect by the treatment of s. 20.507 (1) (h) by 2019 Wis. Act 9.

**SECTION 7.** The treatment of 38.16 (3) (a) 2w. of the statutes by 2021 Wisconsin Act 58 is not repealed by 2021 Wisconsin Act 61. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 8.** 40.05 (4) (ah) 3. and 4. of the statutes are amended to read:

40.05 (4) (ah) 3. A craft employee shall pay 100 percent of health insurance premiums, unless otherwise determined by the director administrator of the division of personnel management in the department of administration.

4. Annually, the director administrator of the division of personnel management in the department of administration shall determine the amount of contributions, if any, that the state must contribute into an employee's health savings account under s. 40.515 and the amount

that employees are required to pay for health insurance premiums for a high-deductible health plan under s. 40.515.

NOTE: Changes incorrect term. 2015 Wis. Act 55 restructured the Office of State Employment Relations into a newly created Division of Personnel Management in the Department of Administration and transferred functions from the director of OSER to the administrator of the new division. That act changed other references in the statutes from "the director of the office of state employment relations" to "the administrator of the division of personnel management in the department of administration," but failed to make this change in s. 40.05 (4) (ah) 3. and 4.

**SECTION 9.** The treatment of 48.09 (5) of the statutes by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109 is not repealed by 2019 Wisconsin Act 134. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 10.** The treatment of 66.0511 (2) of the statutes by 2021 Wisconsin Act 48 is not repealed by 2021 Wisconsin Act 49. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 11.** 66.1014 (1) (c) of the statutes, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 55, is repealed.

NOTE: Repeals a redundant definition for "short-term rental." That term, as used in s. 66.1014, is defined by cross-reference to s. 66.0615 (1) (dk), which is identical to s. 66.1014 (1) (c).

**SECTION 12.** 71.05 (6) (a) 15. of the statutes, as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 54, is amended to read:

71.05 (6) (a) 15. Except as provided under s. 71.07 (3p) (c) 5., the <u>The</u> amount of the credits computed under s. 71.07 (2dm), (2dx), (2dy), (3g), (3h), (3n), (3q), (3s), (3t), (3w), (3wm), (3y), (4k), (4n), (5e), (5i), (5j), (5k), (5r), (5rm), (6n), and (10) and not passed through by a partnership, limited liability company, or tax–option corporation that has added that amount to the partnership's, company's, or tax–option corporation's income under s. 71.21 (4) or 71.34 (1k) (g).

NOTE: Deletes an obsolete cross-reference. Section

71.07 (3p) (c) 5. was repealed by 2019 Wis. Act 54. **SECTION 13.** 73.03 (76) of the statutes, as created by

2021 Wisconsin Act 87, is amended to read:

73.03 (76) To submit a report to the joint committee on finance no later than 6 months after the end of each fiscal year, beginning with the 2021-22 fiscal year and ending with the 2025-26 fiscal year, that contains information on the use of contract auditors in the unclaimed property program under ch. 177, including auditor performance results and comments and concerns from those audited regarding the contract auditors. The department shall survey those audited by contract auditors to receive comments and concerns. Before allowing any person to engage in an audit of another person's documents or records, the administrator, as defined in s. 177.01 (1), shall post the contract or other agreement with the person on the department's Internet site. The contract or other agreement shall remain posted on the department's Internet site until the contract or other agreement is no longer

in effect, is no longer valid, or is superseded or otherwise rescinded. The person may take no action to engage in the audit until the administrator certifies that the person will proceed, even if domiciled in another state, in accordance with Wisconsin statutes and department rules and guidance documents and the administrator concludes there is a reasonable justification for using the person to engage in the audit. The administrator shall actively monitor the person to ensure that the person, even if domiciled in another state, is acting in accordance with such statutes, rules, and guidance documents and shall immediately take corrective action, including rescinding the contract, if the administrator reasonably concludes the person is not acting in accordance with such statutes, rules, and guidance documents.

NOTE: Adds a cross-reference to the definition of "administrator." The term "administrator" is not defined in ch. 73.

**SECTION 14.** 85.21 (3m) (b) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:

85.21 (**3m**) (b) 4. Employ as an operator of a human service vehicle any person who the specialized transportation service knows or should have known does not meet the requirements for a school <u>bus</u> endorsement specified under s. 343.12 (7) and (8) and any rule established by the department under s. 343.12 (7) and (8).

NOTE: Adds a missing word. An endorsement under s. 242.12(7)

343.12 (7) and (8) is a "school bus endorsement."

**SECTION 15.** 86.31 (3s) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

86.31 (**3s**) (b) 1. From the appropriation under s. 20.395 (2) (fc), <u>2019 stats.</u>, the department shall allocate \$32,003,200 in fiscal year 2019–20, to fund county trunk highway improvements.

2. From the appropriation under s. 20.395 (2) (fc), <u>2019 stats.</u>, the department shall allocate \$35,149,400 in fiscal year 2019–20, to fund town road improvements.

3. From the appropriation under s. 20.395 (2) (fc), 2019 stats., the department shall allocate \$22,847,400 in fiscal year 2019–20, to fund municipal street improvement projects.

NOTE: Inserts correct cross–reference. 2021 Wis. Act 58 renumbered s. 20.395 (2) (fc) to s. 20.395 (2) (fq), but the renumbering did not affect fiscal year 2019–20.

**SECTION 16.** 165.85 (4) (em) 6. of the statutes, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 82, is amended to read:

165.85 (4) (em) 6. A law enforcement agency, tribal law enforcement agency, jail, juvenile detention facility, or government agency is not required to provide the candidate's employment records files if the agency or facility is prohibited from providing the employment records files pursuant to a binding nondisclosure agreement to which the law enforcement agency, tribal law enforcement agency, jail, juvenile detention facility, or government agency is a party if the agreement was executed before November 7, 2021.

NOTE: The defined term for s. 165.85 is "employment file," defined in s. 165.85 (2) (ap).

**SECTION 17.** 177.0605 (10) of the statutes, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87, is amended to read:

177.0605 (10) Not later than 120 days after a claim is filed under sub. (1) or (4) (5), the administrator shall allow or deny the claim and give the claimant notice of the decision in a record. If the administrator does not take action on a claim during the 120–day period, the claim is deemed denied.

NOTE: Inserts correct cross-reference. Claims under s.

177.0605 are filed under sub. (1) or (5).

**SECTION 18.** 177.0801 (2) (f) of the statutes, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87, is amended to read:

177.0801 (2) (f) Any costs in connection with the action under s. 177.0907 177.1504 (1) and the redemption of a U.S. savings bond under s. 177.0907 177.1504 (5).

NOTE: Inserts correct cross-references. Actions for a judgment that a U.S. savings bond is abandoned and for an order transferring ownership of the abandoned bond to the state are brought under s. 177.1504 (1), and after an action such a bond may be redeemed by the state under s. 177.1504 (5).

**SECTION 19.** 281.75 (1) (i) of the statutes is amended to read:

281.75 (1) (i) "Well subject to abandonment" means a well that is required to be abandoned <u>filled and sealed</u> under s. NR 812.26 (2) (4) (a), Wis. Adm. Code, or that the department may require to be abandoned <u>filled and</u> <u>sealed</u> under s. NR 812.26 (2) (4) (b), Wis. Adm. Code.

NOTE: Changes incorrect term and cross-references. Section NR 812.26, Wis. Adm. Code, now refers to "filling and sealing" rather than "abandoning" a well, and the provision requiring filling and sealing was moved to s. NR 812.26 (4) (a) by CR 18–095.

**SECTION 20.** 287.17 (10) (a) of the statutes, as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 79, is amended to read:

287.17 (10) (a) Internet site; manufacturers. The department shall maintain an Internet site on which the department lists the names of manufacturers who are registered under sub. (3) and the names of the brands listed in the manufacturers' registrations. The department shall update the information on the Internet site promptly upon receipt of a new or revised registration. The department shall include on the Internet site a statement that this section applies only to covered electronic devices sold for household or covered school use and that the list of manufacturers is not a list of manufacturers qualified to sell video display devices, computers, or printers for industrial, commercial, or other nonhousehold or nonschool non-covered-school uses. The department shall also include on the Internet site the contact information provided by manufacturers under sub. (3) (a) 2.

NOTE: Changes incorrect term. The defined term "school" was changed to "covered school" in all other instances in s. 287.17 by 2021 Wis. Act 79.

**SECTION 21.** 302.384 (1m) of the statutes, as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 90, is amended to read:

302.384 (1m) In this section, "health care professional" means a person licensed, certified, or registered

under ch. 441, 448, or 455 <u>or a person who holds a com-</u> pact privilege under subch. X of ch. 448.

NOTE: Adds language intended under 2019 Wis. Act 100. 2019 Wis. Act 100 added physical therapists who hold a compact privilege under what is now subch. X of ch. 448 (the Physical Therapy Licensure Compact, formerly subch. IX of ch. 448) to numerous parts of the statutes that referred to physical therapists licensed under ch. 448, but did not take cognizance of 2019 Wis. Act 90. 2019 Wis. Act 90 changed the definition of "health care professional" under s. 302.384 in a manner that, when taken together with Act 100, unintentionally excluded physical therapists who hold a compact privilege from the definition of "health care professional."

**SECTION 22.** The treatment of 448.956 (4) of the statutes by 2021 Wisconsin Act 71 is not repealed by 2021 Wisconsin Act 23. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 23.** 765.23 of the statutes, as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 84, is amended to read:

765.23 Immaterial irregularities otherwise. No marriage hereafter contracted shall be void either by reason of the marriage license having been issued by a county clerk not having jurisdiction to issue the same; or by reason of any informality or irregularity of form in the application for the marriage license or in the marriage license itself, or the incompetency of the witnesses to such marriage; or because the marriage may have been solemnized more than 60 days after the date of the marriage license, if the marriage is in other respects lawful and is consummated with the full belief on the part of the persons so married, or either of them, that they have been lawfully joined in marriage. Where a marriage has been celebrated in one of the forms provided for in s. 765.16 (1m), and the parties thereto have immediately thereafter assumed the habit and repute of husband and wife, and having continued the same uninterruptedly thereafter for the period of one year, or until the death of either of them, it shall be deemed that a marriage license has been issued as required by ss. 765.05 to 765.24 and 767.803.

NOTE: Adds language erroneously deleted by 2021 Wis. Act 84.

**SECTION 24.** 863.39 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87, is amended to read:

863.39 (1) GENERALLY. If any legacy or intestate property is not claimed by the distributee within 120 days after entry of final judgment, or within the time designated in the judgment, it shall be converted into money as close to the inventory value as possible and paid to the administrator. as defined in s. 177.01 (1), for deposit as provided under s. 177.0801. Claims for the money shall be made under sub. (3).

NOTE: Adds a cross-reference to the definition of "administrator." The term "administrator" is not defined in ch. 863.

**SECTION 25.** The treatment of Opt 4.03 (2) (b) of the administrative code by CR 19–026 is not repealed by CR 19–033. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 26.** The treatment of PT 1.02 (12) of the administrative code by CR 20–055 is not repealed by CR 20–056. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 27.** The treatment of PT 5.01 (1) of the administrative code by CR 20–055 is not repealed by CR 20–056. Both treatments stand.

NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

SECTION 28. The treatment of PT 5.02 (1) and (2) (intro.) of the administrative code by CR 20–055 are not repealed by CR 20–056. Both treatments stand. NOTE: There is no conflict of substance.

**SECTION 29. Renumbering and cross-reference changes under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2., stats.** Each statute listed in column A was renumbered to the statute number in column B, and cross-references to the renumbered statute were changed in the statutes listed in column C to agree with the renumbered statute, under section 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. of the statutes:

NOTE: Confirms renumbering and corresponding cross-reference changes under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2.

A Statute Renumbered	<b>B</b> New Statute Number	C Statutes in Which Cross– References are Changed
15.405 (2) (intro.), (a)	15.405 (2) (ag), (ar)	none
17.23 (1), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 164	17.23 (1) (am)	17.23 (2) (a) 1., 17.27 (1m), 64.05 (2)
23.0917 (5g) (g) and (g) 2. [first instance], as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 93	23.0917 (5g) (h) and (h) 1.	none

#### 2021 Wisconsin Act 240

23.118, as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 158	23.1185	none
49.19 (11) (a)	49.19 (11), as renumbered by individual subdivisions below	49.19 (4) (g) 1. and 2., (11g), and (11s) (b) (intro.)
49.19 (11) (a) 1.	49.19 (11) (am), as renumbered by individual subdivision paragraphs below	none
49.19 (11) (a) 1. a. and c.	49.19 (11) (am) 1m. and 2m.	49.19 (11) (b) and (d), as renumbered
49.19 (11) (a) 2., 3., 4., 6., and 7. (See also the entry for 49.19 (11) (d) in SECTION 30)	49.19 (11) (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f)	49.19 (4) (g) 1. and 2., (11) (am) 1m., as renumbered, and 49.46 (1) (a) 1g.
49.45 (29y) (a) 1., 2., and 3. (See also the entry for 49.45 (29y) (a) (intro.) in SECTION 30)	49.45 (29y) (a) 1m. a., b., and c.	none
49.45 (29y) (am), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 88 (See also the entry for 49.45 (29y) (a) 2m. (intro.) in SECTION 30)	49.45 (29y) (a) 2m.	none
66.1105 (6) (a) 16., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 179	66.1105 (6) (a) 18.	none
66.1105 (6) (am) 2. k., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 179	66.1105 (6) (am) 2. m.	none
165.85 (3) (cp), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 82 (See also the entry for 165.85 (3m) (c) in SECTION 30)	165.85 (3m) (c)	165.85 (3) (cm) 1., 165.85 (3m) (c), as renumbered
226.025 (1) (See also the entries for 226.025 (1) (intro.), (a), and (b) in SECTION 30)	226.025 (1) (intro.), (a) and (b)	none

SECTION 30. Corrections of obvious nonsubstantive errors under s. 35.17 (2), stats. In the sections of the statutes listed in column A, the text shown in column B was changed to the text shown in column C to correct obvious nonsubstantive errors under s. 35.17 (2) of the statutes: NOTE: Confirms correction of obvious nonsubstantive errors in the statutes under s. 35.17 (2).

A	<b>B</b>	C
Statute Affected	Erroneous Text	Corrected Text
13.489 (5) (a) 1.	by the commission under s. 13.489	by the commission under this section

14.017 (6) (b) 8.	transferrable	transferable
15.137 (5) (b) 1.	the secretary of the department of agriculture, trade and consumer protection	the secretary of agriculture, trade and consumer protection
15.197 (4) (c) (title)	[none]	Functions.
15.406 (5) (b)	subch. VI of ch. 448	subch. VII of ch. 448
15.675 (1) (d)	The secretary of the department of safety and professional services	The secretary of safety and professional services
20.285 (2) (j)	the appropriation accounts under ss. 20.285 (1) (a), (gb), and (ge)	the appropriation accounts under sub. (1) (a), (gb), and (ge)
20.370 (7) (aa)	moneys available under s. 20.370 (7) (au)	moneys available under par. (au)
20.395 (2) (dv)	the secretary of the department of transportation	the secretary of transportation
20.395 (3) (cq), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 58	2001 Wisconsin Act 16, section 9152 (4e), and 2007 Wisconsin Act 20, section 9148 (9i) (b) and (9x), and 2021 Wisconsin Act 58	2001 Wisconsin Act 16, section 9152 (4e), 2007 Wisconsin Act 20, section 9148 (9i) (b) and (9x), and 2021 Wisconsin Act 58
20.455 (2) (ky)	to the appropriation account under s. 20.455 (2) (i).	to the appropriation account under par. (i).
20.566 (4) (a), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	under subch. IX of ch. 177 and 863.39 (3)	under s. 863.39 (3) and subch. IX of ch. 177
20.566 (4) (j), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	under subch. IX of ch. 177 and 863.39 (3)	under s. 863.39 (3) and subch. IX of ch. 177
23.33 (6) (h)	as authorized under s. 23.33 (4) (f)	as authorized under sub. (4) (f)
25.17 (10)	a loan made by the board under s. 25.17 (3) (bh) or 620.22 (2)	a loan made by the board under sub. (3) (bh) or s. 620.22 (2)
29.563 (14) (c) 4.	charged under s. 29.563 (2) (c) 1. or 1m. or (d)	charged under sub. (2) (c) 1. or 1m. or (d)
29.591 (4) (ar)	a permit under s. par. (am)	a permit under par. (am)
29.889 (7) (bm) (title)	[none]	Multiple counties.

30.537 (4) (g), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 58	[(4) TITLE FEES. The department shall require that:] (g) All fees remitted to or collected by the department under pars. (a), (c), and (d) shall be credited to the appropriation account under s. 20.370 (9) (hu).	[(4) TITLE FEES. The department shall require that:] (g) All fees remitted to or collected by the department under pars. (a), (c), and (d) be credited to the appropriation account under s. 20.370 (9) (hu).
39.49 (2) (a) 1., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 149	shall make the grants to the private institution in which a student is enrolled	shall make the grants to the private institution in which the eligible student is enrolled
39.49 (2) (a) 2., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 149	If a deceased veteran was not a resident of this state at the time of entry into the service	If a deceased veteran was not a resident of this state at the time of entry into service
39.49 (2) (c) 2. b., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 149	If the student is a dependent	If the eligible student is a dependent
39.49 (3), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 149	For each grant for an eligible student, the private institution in which an eligible student is enrolled shall match the amount to offset the tuition charged to the student.	For each grant for an eligible student, the private institution in which the eligible student is enrolled shall match the amount to offset the tuition charged to the eligible student.
40.02 (25) (bm)	in addition to any state annuitant under s. 40.02 (54m),	in addition to any state annuitant,
43.57 (6)	the library board appointed under s. 43.57 (4)	the library board appointed under sub. (4)
43.58 (7) (d)	the library board under s. 43.58 (6)	the library board under sub. (6)
46.482 (1) (title), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 122	DEFINITIONS.	[deleted]
46.482 (1) (b), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 122	"Peer recovery coach" means an individual described under s. 49.45 (30j) (a) 2. and who has completed the training	"Peer recovery coach" means an individual described under s. 49.45 (30j) (a) 2. who has completed the training

48.21 (6) (b), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	<ul><li>shall include it, including all of the information specified under sub. (1)</li><li>(c) with the notice under par. (a)</li></ul>	<ul><li>shall include it, including all of the information specified under sub. (1)</li><li>(c), with the notice under par. (a)</li></ul>
48.217 (1) (b) 4., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	the the intake worker or agency	the intake worker or agency
48.217 (2) (b) 1., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	<ul><li>shall submit it, including the information specified under sub. (1)</li><li>(b) 3. with the notice under par. (a)</li></ul>	<ul><li>shall submit it, including the information specified under sub. (1)</li><li>(b) 3., with the notice under par. (a)</li></ul>
48.357 (1) (am) 1m. (intro.), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	no later than time of filing that notice	no later than the filing of that notice
48.357 (2) (a) 2., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	<ul><li>shall submit it, including the information specified under sub. (1)</li><li>(am) 1m. with the notice under subd.</li><li>1.</li></ul>	shall submit it, including the information specified under sub. (1) (am) 1m., with the notice under subd. 1.
48.357 (2m) (bv) (title)	[none]	Child placed in extended out–of–home care.
48.357 (2v) (a) 6., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	the court shall defer making the findings under subd. 5. as provided in this paragraph.	the court shall defer making the findings under subd. 5. as provided in this subdivision.
48.368 (1), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	or a guardianship order under ch. 54, 2017 stats., or ch. 880, 2003 stats., or s. 48.977 or 48.9795	or a guardianship order under s. 48.977 or 48.9795, ch. 54, 2017 stats., or ch. 880, 2003 stats.,
48.38 (5) (c) 8.	siblings, as defined in s. 48.38 (4) (br) 1.	siblings, as defined in sub. (4) (br) 1.
48.38 (5m) (d), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	, any information submitted under par. (bm) 4.,	, any information submitted under par. (c) 4.,
48.437 (1) (a) 3. (intro.), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	no later than time of filing of that notice, or, if not available	no later than the filing of that notice or, if not available
48.437 (2) (b) 1., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	<ul><li>shall submit it, including the information specified under sub. (1)</li><li>(a) 3. with the notice under par. (a)</li></ul>	<ul><li>shall submit it, including the information specified under sub. (1)</li><li>(a) 3., with the notice under par. (a)</li></ul>
48.437 (2v) (d) 2., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	the court shall defer making the findings under that subd. 1. as provided in this paragraph.	the court shall defer making the findings under subd. 1. as provided in this subdivision.

48.62 (2), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	appointed under s. 48.977, 48.978, or 48.9795 or ch. 54, 2017 stats., or ch. 880, 2003 stats. [two instances]	appointed under s. 48.977, 48.978, or 48.9795, ch. 54, 2017 stats., or ch. 880, 2003 stats. [two instances]
48.831 (1m) (e), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	A guardian appointed under s. 48.9795 or ch. 54, 2017 stats., or by a court under s. 48.9795 (11) or s. 54.54 (1), 2017 stats., or	A guardian appointed under s. 48.9795, ch. 54, 2017 stats., or by a court under s. 48.9795 (11), s. 54.54 (1), 2017 stats., or
48.977 (8) (a), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	appointed under s. 48.9795 or ch. 54, 2017 stats., or ch. 880, 2003 stats.	appointed under s. 48.9795, ch. 54, 2017 stats., or ch. 880, 2003 stats.
48.978 (7) (b), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	appointed under s. 48.9795, ch. 880, 2003 stats., or ch. 54.	appointed under s. 48.9795, ch. 54, or ch. 880, 2003 stats.
48.9795 (1) (a) 1. f., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	through district attorney,	through the district attorney,
48.9795 (2) (a), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	shall be in the child's county of residence or in the county in which the child is physically present, or, if the child is a nonresident, the county in which the petitioner proposes that the child resides.	shall be in the child's county of residence, the county in which the child is physically present, or, if the child is a nonresident, the county in which the petitioner proposes that the child reside.
48.9795 (3) (c), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	records relating to the child and, upon presentation of necessary releases, the child's family, and the proposed guardian	records relating to the child and, upon presentation of necessary releases, the child's family and the proposed guardian
48.9795 (4) (f), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	at the time specified or set by the court under this paragraph	at the time specified or set by the court under par. (e) 1.
48.9795 (4) (h) 2. c., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	in the best interest of the child [two instances]	in the best interests of the child [two instances]
48.9795 (8) (a) 2., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	After hearing, the court	After a hearing, the court
48.9795 (8) (b) 2., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	is made without hearing	is made without a hearing
48.9795 (10) (d) (intro.), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	If after hearing the court	If after a hearing the court

48.9795 (12) (b), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	in the best interest of the child	in the best interests of the child
48.988 (11) (title)	[none]	Financial responsibility.
48.988 (14) (title)	[none]	INTERSTATE AGREEMENTS.
48.988 (15) (title)	[none]	REQUIREMENTS FOR VISITATION, INSPECTION, AND SUPERVISION.
48.988 (16) (title)	[none]	COURT JURISDICTION RETAINED.
49.147 (5) (b) (title)	[none]	Administration.
49.19 (11) (d). (See also the entry for 49.19 (11) (a) 2., 3., 4., 6., and 7. in SECTION 29)	In accordance with s. 49.19 (4) (g), a monthly allowance under s. 49.19 (4) (g) shall be added	In accordance with sub. (4) (g), a monthly allowance under sub. (4) (g) shall be added
49.45 (6c) (e) (title)	[none]	Exceptions.
49.45 (6tw)	the payment procedure under s. 49.45 (52) (a)	the payment procedure under sub. (52) (a)
49.45 (9r) (e) 3., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 88	Provide the recipient the independent ability to move about the facility, or to attain or retain self-care.	Provide the recipient the independent ability to move about the facility or to attain or retain self-care.
49.45 (24m) (title)	[none]	Home health care and personal care pilot program.
49.45 (29x) (b), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 105	reimbursement under par. (a) and, if approval is granted	reimbursement under par. (a), and, if approval is granted
49.45 (29y) (a) (intro.), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 88 (See also the entry for 49.45 (29y) (a) 1., 2., and 3. in SECTION 29)	In this subsection, "clinical consultation" means	In this subsection: 1m. "Clinical consultation" means
49.45 (29y) (a) 2m. (intro.), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 88 (See also the entry for 49.45 (29y) (am) in SECTION 29)	In this subsection, "parent" means	"Parent" means
49.45 (30f), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 22	licensed under s. 455.04 (1) or (2), as providers of psychotherapy	licensed under s. 455.04 (1) or (2) as providers of psychotherapy

49.45 (41) (c) 3., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 9	certified cost report under s. 49.45 (52) (b)	certified cost report under sub. (52) (b)
49.45 (47) (e)	a certification requirement established under s. 49.45 (2) (a) 11.	a certification requirement established under sub. (2) (a) 11.
50.03 (5g) (c) 1. c.	by court order under s. 50.03 (11).	by court order under sub. (11).
50.04 (4) (am) 2.	may not issue under s. 50.04 (4) (a)	may not issue under par. (a)
50.065 (1) (c) 3.	not otherwise approved under s. 50.065 (1) (cm)	not otherwise approved under par. (cm)
51.15 (2) (e) 2., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 105	agency under sub. (2) (a).	agency under par. (a).
51.42 (7) (a) 9.	under s. 51.42 (3) (ar) 5. [two instances]	under sub. (3) (ar) 5. [two instances]
51.61 (6)	medication and treatment under s. 51.61 (1) (g)	medication and treatment under sub. (1) (g)
55.03 (1), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	appointed under s. 48.9795 or ch. 54, 2017 stats., or ch. 880, 2003 stats.	appointed under s. 48.9795, ch. 54, 2017 stats., or ch. 880, 2003 stats.
59.69 (5) (a), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 145	it shall hold a public hearing thereon, following publication in the county of a class 2 notice, under ch. 985.	it shall hold a public hearing thereon, following publication in the county of a class 2 notice under ch. 985.
59.69 (5) (b), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 145	The board may enact an ordinance that applies in all or part of a town's territory, including applying in all of the territory of some towns in the county, and in only part of the territory of other towns in the county.	The board may enact an ordinance that applies in all or part of a town's territory, including applying in all of the territory of some towns in the county and in only part of the territory of other towns in the county.
62.22 (4) (e)	proceedings under s. 62.22	proceedings under this section
62.23 (16)	the manner provided in s. 62.23 (14)	the manner provided in sub. (14)
65.04 (7)	provided in s. 65.04 (2)	provided in sub. (2)
66.0113 (1) (b) 6., as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 70	The time at which the alleged violator may appear in court, and a statement describing whether the appearance is mandatory.	The time at which the alleged violator may appear in court and a statement describing whether the appearance is mandatory.
66.0207 (1) (title)	[none]	REQUIREMENTS.

66.0207 (2) (title)	[none]	Additional considerations.
66.0602 (4) (c), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 126	If the increase is for the next fiscal year only, the question shall include the percentage increase in the levy from the previous year's levy and if the increase is on an ongoing basis, the question shall include	If the increase is for the next fiscal year only, the question shall include the percentage increase in the levy from the previous year's levy, and, if the increase is on an ongoing basis, the question shall include
66.0901 (9) (b) (title)	Retained percentages.	[deleted]
66.1105 (5) (c) 1.	the amended project plan, under s. 66.1105 (b), 2013 stats.	the amended project plan, under s. 66.1105 (5) (b), 2013 stats.
69.14 (2) (b) 3. e.	this subparagraph	this subd. 3. e.
70.395 (2) (d) 5. b.	this subparagraph	this subd. 5. b.
71.05 (6) (b) 4. (intro.), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 1	exempt under sub. (1) (am), (an), and (b) 54.	exempt under subd. 54. and sub. (1) (am and (an)
71.22 (4) (k) 3., as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 1	sections 40307 and 40413 of P.L. 115–123, sections 101 (m), (n), (o), (p), and (q), 104 (a), and 109 of division U of 115–141;	sections 40307 and 40413 of P.L. 115–123; sections 101 (m), (n), (o), (p), and (q), 104 (a), and 109 of division U of P.L. 115–141;
76.80 (2) (a), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 128	prior to January, 1, 2020,	prior to January 1, 2020,
84.01 (28)	under s. 13.48 (10) or 84.01 (30)	under sub. (30) or s. 13.48 (10)
84.01 (30) (intro.)	under s. 84.01 (28)	under sub. (28)
84.062 (1) (m), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 58	a design–builder responding to a request for qualifications and that is certified	a design–builder that is responding to a request for qualifications and that is certified
101.02 (7) (b)	in the manner provided in s. 101.02 (6) (e) to (i), for a petition in s. 101.02 (6) (e) to (i).	in the manner provided in sub. (6) (e) to (i), for a petition in sub. (6) (e) to (i).
101.02 (8) (a)	as provided in s. 101.02 (6) (e) to (i)	as provided in sub. (6) (e) to (i)
101.053 (1) (b), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 130	An overnight planned program of recreation or education for less than 4 consecutive nights	An overnight planned program of recreation or education for fewer than 4 consecutive nights

101.12 (1) (intro.)	under ss. 50.02 (2) (b), 50.025, 50.36 (2), or 50.92 (3m)	under s. 50.02 (2) (b), 50.025, 50.36 (2), or 50.92 (3m)
101.16 (4) (c) 5.	under s. 101.16 (4) (b).	under par. (b).
115.436 (3) (b), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 58	the full amount under pars. (a), (am), , (ap), and (c)	the full amount under pars. (a), (am), (ap), and (c),
118.40 (2r) (b) 1. h.	The Lac Courte Orielles Ojibwa	The Lac Courte Oreilles Ojibwa
118.40 (2r) (cq)	the Lac Courte Orielles Ojibwa	the Lac Courte Oreilles Ojibwa
146.615 (1) (a)	certified registered nurse anesthesiologist	certified registered nurse anesthetist
154.07 (1) (a) (intro.), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 23	No health care professional, inpatient health care facility or person licensed, certified, or registered under ch. 441, 448, or 455, or a person who holds a compact privilege under subch. X of ch. 448 acting under the direction of a health care professional may	No health care professional, inpatient health care facility, or person who is licensed, certified, or registered under ch. 441, 448, or 455 or holds a compact privilege under subch. X of ch. 448 and who is acting under the direction of a health care professional may
165.12 (5) (b), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 57	A local government may pledge, grant a lien on, or grant security interest in	A local government may pledge, grant a lien on, or grant a security interest in
165.76 (1) (f), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 53	on or after January 1, 2000 and before April 1, 2015,	on or after January 1, 2000, and before April 1, 2015,
165.85 (3) (cm) 2., as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 82	relating to curriculum, training, , or recruitment	relating to curriculum, training, or recruitment
165.85 (3m) (c), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 82 (See also the entry for 165.85 (3) (cp) in SECTION 29)	<ul><li>(3m) (intro.) The board shall</li><li>(c) The board shall establish procedures</li></ul>	<ul><li>(3m) (intro.) The board shall</li><li>(c) Establish procedures</li></ul>
165.85 (4) (em) 3., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 82	A candidate who refuses to execute the waiver shall not be considered for employment	A candidate who refuses to execute the waiver may not be considered for employment
165.85 (4) (em) 8., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 82	participating in an official oral interview with an investigator from the interviewing agency, regarding the candidate.	participating in an official oral interview with an investigator from the interviewing agency regarding the candidate.

		-
165.87 (1) (e), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 108	available to the public at the Internet site	available to the public on the Internet site
165.87 (2) (b) 4., as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 108	except if the only use of force was	unless the only use of force was
165.95 (5) (a)	representatives of the departments of corrections and health and family services	representatives of the department of corrections and department of health services
177.01 (5), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	15 USC sections 80a-1 to 80a-64;	15 USC 80a-1 to 80a-64;
177.01 (6) (c), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	15 USC sections 80a-1 to 80a-64,	15 USC 80a-1 to 80a-64,
177.01 (7d) (b) 1., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	A record that contains or consists of a microprocessor chip, magnetic strip, or other means for the storage of information, that is prefunded and the value or amount of which is decreased on each use	A record that contains or consists of a microprocessor chip, magnetic strip, or other means for the storage of information, that is prefunded, and the value or amount of which is decreased on each use
177.01 (11g) (intro.), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	"Mineral proceeds" means an amount payable for extraction, production, or sale of minerals, or, on the abandonment of the amount, an amount that becomes payable after abandonment.	"Mineral proceeds" means an amount payable for extraction, production, or sale of minerals or, on the abandonment of the amount, an amount that becomes payable after abandonment.
177.01 (12d), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	a payroll–card account as defined in Regulation E, 12 CFR Part 1005, as amended	a payroll–card account, as defined in Regulation E, 12 CFR part 1005, as amended
177.01 (14d) (b) 1., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	A record that contains or consists of a microprocessor chip, magnetic strip, or other means for the storage of information, that is prefunded and the value or amount of which is decreased on each use	A record that contains or consists of a microprocessor chip, magnetic strip, or other means for the storage of information, that is prefunded, and the value or amount of which is decreased on each use
177.0201 (8), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	Property that may distributed by a business association	Property that may be distributed by a business association

177.0211 (2) (c), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	The insurance company compares for any purpose a death master file with the names of some or all of the company's insureds or annuitants, finds a match that provides notice that the insured or annuitant has died, and the company validates the death.	The insurance company compares for any purpose a death master file with the names of some or all of the company's insureds or annuitants, finds a match that provides notice that the insured or annuitant has died, and validates the death.
177.0211 (2) (d), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	from a beneficiary, policy owner, relative, or trustee, or from the personal or legal representative of the insured's or annuitant's estate and the company validates the death.	from a beneficiary, policy owner, relative, or trustee or from the personal or legal representative of the insured's or annuitant's estate, and the company validates the death.
177.0304 (1) (intro.), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	if the holder is domiciled in this state or is this state or a governmental subdivision, agency, or instrumentality of this state, and any of the following applies:	if the holder is domiciled in this state or is this state or a governmental subdivision, agency, or instrumentality of this state and any of the following applies:
177.0305 (intro.), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	Except as provided in ss. 177.0302, 177.0303, or 177.0304,	Except as provided in s. 177.0302, 177.0303, or 177.0304,
177.0306 (title), as created by 2021	Travelers check, money order, or	Traveler's check, money order, or
Wisconsin Act 87	similar instrument.	similar instrument.
Wisconsin Act 87 177.0306, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	· · · ·	
177.0306, as created by 2021 Wisconsin	similar instrument.	similar instrument.
177.0306, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87 177.0307, as created by 2021 Wisconsin	similar instrument. Sums payable on a travelers check Virtual currency presumed abandoned is subject to reporting and custody of this	similar instrument. Sums payable on a traveler's check Virtual currency presumed abandoned is subject to reporting to and custody of
177.0306, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87 177.0307, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87 177.0402 (1) (b), as created by 2021	similar instrument. Sums payable on a travelers check Virtual currency presumed abandoned is subject to reporting and custody of this state	similar instrument. Sums payable on a traveler's check Virtual currency presumed abandoned is subject to reporting to and custody of this state
177.0306, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87 177.0307, as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87 177.0402 (1) (b), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87 177.0404 (3) (e), as created by 2021	similar instrument.         Sums payable on a travelers check         Virtual currency presumed abandoned is subject to reporting and custody of this state         Unless the property is a travelers check         If the holder sells, issues, or provides to others for sale or issue in this state	similar instrument.         Sums payable on a traveler's check         Virtual currency presumed abandoned is subject to reporting to and custody of this state         Unless the property is a traveler's check         If the holder sells, issues, or provides to others for sale or issue in this state

177.0505 (2) (intro.), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	sub (1) (b)	sub. (1) (b)
177.0505 (3), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	the administrator shall setoff the abandoned property	the administrator shall set off the abandoned property
177.0605 (2), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	including a travelers check	including a traveler's check
177.0605 (12), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	the administrator shall setoff the reimbursement	the administrator shall set off the reimbursement
177.0607 (4), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	as described in sub (2)	as described in sub. (2)
177.0701 (5), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	at least 3 weeks, but not more than 5 weeks before the sale	at least 3 weeks but not more than 5 weeks before the sale
177.0904 (3), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	The administrator shall consider an amended complaint filed under this subsection as an initial claim.	The administrator shall consider an amended claim filed under this subsection as an initial claim.
177.0905 (2), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	the administrator shall first setoff against the owner's debt	the administrator shall first set off against the owner's debt
177.0906 (2), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	the administrator shall first setoff against the person's debt	the administrator shall first set off against the person's debt
177.1204 (1) (c), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	Any person who files a false or fraudulent report with intent to defeat or evade the laws imposed under this chapter, is subject to the penalties under pars. (a) and (b)	Any person who files a false or fraudulent report with intent to defeat or evade the laws imposed under this chapter is subject to the penalties under pars. (a) and (b)
177.1204 (3), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 87	up to a \$500	up to \$500
214.04 (21) (b)	joint rules established by the division of banking, the office of credit unions and the division	joint rules established by the division and the office of credit unions
218.0116 (1) (w) 1. a.	as defined in s. 218.0116 (7) (d) 4.	as defined in sub. (7) (d) 4.
221.0303 (1) (title)	[none]	DEFINITION.

226.025 (1) (intro.), as renumbered from 226.025 (1) under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. (See the entry for 226.025 (1) in SECTION 29)	any or all of the following:	any of the following:
226.025 (1) (a) and (b), as renumbered from 226.025 (1) under s. 13.92 (1) (bm) 2. (See the entry for 226.025 (1) in SECTION 29)	<ul> <li>(a) any managerial, supervisory, engineering, legal, accounting or financial service;</li> <li>(b) any equipment, facilities or commodities, by sale, lease, exchange, conveyance, license or similar arrangement.</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>(a) Any managerial, supervisory, engineering, legal, accounting, or financial service.</li> <li>(b) Any equipment, facilities, or commodities, by sale, lease, exchange, conveyance, license, or similar arrangement.</li> </ul>
281.70 (1), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 177	<ul> <li>(1) DEFINITION.</li> <li>(a)</li> <li>(b) In this section, "river" includes a stream or a flowage.</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>(1) DEFINITIONS. In this section:</li> <li>(a)</li> <li>(b) "River" includes a stream or a flowage.</li> </ul>
287.17 (1) (k) (intro.), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 79	"Program year" means one of the following:	"Program year" means any of the following:
299.11 (9), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 169	an annual schedule of fees for certified and registered laboratories which is designed to recover the costs	an annual schedule of fees for certified and registered laboratories that is designed to recover the costs
302.375 (1m) (intro.)	Except as provided in s. 302.375 (2m),	Except as provided in sub. (2m),
302.375 (2)	Except as provided in s. 302.375 (2m),	Except as provided in sub. (2m),
304.137 (2), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 53	on or after January 1, 2000 and before April 1, 2015,	on or after January 1, 2000, and before April 1, 2015,
323.70 (4) (intro.)	under s. sub. (7) (b)	under sub. (7) (b)
340.01 (8) (c)	under s. 340.01 (31)	under sub. (31)
340.01 (24) (b) 2.	notwithstanding s. 340.01 (8)	notwithstanding sub. (8)
341.14 (8) (c)	under s. 341.14 (1)	under sub. (1)
343.16 (2) (e)	under s. 343.16 (5) or (6) (a)	under sub. (5) or (6) (a)
343.50 (1) (c) 2. c.	under subd. 1. a.	under subd. 2. a.
346.65 (2q)	the conviction under 346.63 (2m)	the conviction under s. 346.63 (2m)

346.925 (1)	specified under 29 CFR part 570.70 to 570.72	specified under 29 CFR 570.70 to 29 CFR 570.72
440.094 (1) (c) 1., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 10	A registered nurse, licensed practical nurse, or nurse midwife licensed under ch. 441, or advanced practice nurse prescriber certified under ch. 441.	A registered nurse, licensed practical nurse, or nurse midwife licensed under ch. 441 or an advanced practice nurse prescriber certified under ch. 441.
440.094 (2) (a) 2. (intro.), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 10	the health care provider attests all of the following to the department	the health care provider attests to all of the following to the department
440.99 (2) (a) (intro.), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 180	registered under this act	registered under this subchapter
440.9915 (1) (b), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 180	including the name, mailing address, telephone number, organization form, and nature of the business, of the applicant's business or employer.	including the name, mailing address, telephone number, organization form, and nature of the business of the applicant's business or employer.
448.565, as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 100	licensees and compact holders	licensees and compact privilege holders
450.07 (1m), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 68	engage in manufacturing of hemp	engage in the manufacturing of hemp
450.075 (1), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 25	Where operations are conducted at more than one facility,	If operations are conducted at more than one facility,
450.075 (4), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 25	more strict than the federal drug supply chain security act, or any regulations passed under the federal drug supply chain security act	more strict than the federal drug supply chain security act or any regulations passed under the federal drug supply chain security act
601.954 (2) (a), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 73	notify each consumer who is subject of the nonpublic information unauthorized acquisition of nonpublic information pertaining to consumer	notify each consumer who is the subject of the nonpublic information unauthorized acquisition of nonpublic information pertaining to the consumer
601.955 (1) (f), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 73	without first obtaining written consent of the licensee	without first obtaining the written consent of the licensee
616.09 (1) (a) 2., as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 9	632.755, 632.861 and 632.87 and to this subchapter	632.755, 632.861, and 632.87, and to this subchapter

629.01 (5) (intro.), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 129	"Public adjuster" means an individual who engages in adjusting services in this state and, in the case of a person who	"Public adjuster" means an individual who engages in adjusting services in this state and, in the case of an individual who
629.01 (5) (b), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 129	a disability insurance policy, as defined in s. 645.675 (1) (h)	a policy of disability insurance, as defined in s. 645.675 (1) (h)
629.02 (2) (intro.), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 129	engaging in public adjusting services	engaging in adjusting services
629.02 (2) (f), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 129	the requirement of ss. 629.03 and 629.11	the requirements of ss. 629.03 and 629.11
629.02 (4) (title), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 129	Renewal.	Term; renewal.
629.06 (title), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 129	DISCLOSURE OF ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION.	Additional compensation.
629.10 (intro.), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 129	a public adjuster may not engage in any of the following activities:	a public adjuster may not do any of the following:
765.05, as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 84	If one of the persons is a nonresident of the state,	If one of the persons is a nonresident of this state,
765.13, as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 84	The marriage license worksheet shall contain the social security number of each party who has a social security number, as well as any other information	The marriage license worksheet shall contain the social security number of each party who has a social security number as well as any other information
767.461 (4), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 20	A term of incarceration, extended supervision, parole or probation	A term of incarceration, extended supervision, parole, or probation
779.413 (2), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 103	sub. (3) of this section.	sub. (3).
779.413 (3) (a) (intro.), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 103	supplies, accessories, or contracts or indemnity were furnished	supplies, accessories, or contracts of indemnity were furnished
800.085 (intro.)	if any of the following apply:	if any of the following applies:
800.085 (2) (c)	The convenience of the parties and the proposed witness, and the cost of producing the witness	The convenience of the parties and the proposed witness and the cost of producing the witness

800.09 (4)	Notwithstanding ss. 755.045 or 800.115 (2), prior to the entry of municipal judgment.	Notwithstanding s. 755.045 or 800.115 (2), prior to the entry of the municipal judgment.
800.14 (2m)	Upon receipt the appeal has been perfected the municipal court shall transmit the case to the circuit court as provided under sub. (5), and shall comply with the requirements of s. 343.325	Upon receipt the appeal is perfected. the municipal court shall transmit the case to the circuit court as provided under sub. (5) and shall comply with the requirements of s. 343.325
800.14 (5)	The circuit court may order the preparation of a transcript of the proceedings by any qualified court reporter, at the cost of the appellant.	The circuit court may order the preparation of a transcript of the proceedings by any qualified court reporter at the cost of the appellant.
808.075 (4) (a) 11., as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	under s. 48.9795 (11) or 48.977 (7)	under s. 48.977 (7) or 48.9795 (11)
809.107 (5) (dm) (title), as created by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–07	[none]	Service for electronic filing users.
809.19 (1) (g), as affected by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–07	reference to that individual shall be made only as "petitioner".	reference to that individual shall be made only as "petitioner."
809.19 (3) (b), as affected by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–07	Any supplemental appendix shall include a table of contents, that conforms with sub. (2) (a)	Any supplemental appendix shall include a table of contents that conforms with sub. (2) (a)
809.19 (6) (b) 2., as affected by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–07	"Cross-Appellant's Brief",	"Cross-Appellant's Brief,"
809.19 (6) (c) 2., as affected by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–07	"Cross-Respondent's Brief",	"Cross-Respondent's Brief,"
809.62 (4), as affected by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–07	shall conform to s. 809.19 (8) (b) (8) (bm) and (8g)	shall conform to s. 809.19 (8) (b) and (bm) and (8g)
809.801 (14) (b), as affected by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–07	protected information as defined by s. 801.19 (1),	protected information, as defined in s. 801.19 (1),
809.85 (1), as affected by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–05	or as allowed under subs. (3), (4), or (5) (b).	or as allowed under sub. (3), (4), or (5) (b).

809.85 (4) (a), as created by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–05	for a person under ss. 809.107, 809.30 (2) (e) or ch. 977 or postdisposition proceedings under ss. 809.107, 809.30 or 809.32.	for a person under s. 809.107 or 809.30 (2) (e) or ch. 977 or postdisposition proceedings under s. 809.107, 809.30, or 809.32.
809.85 (5) (a), as created by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–05	for a person under ss. 809.107, 809.30 (2) (e) or ch. 977 or postdisposition proceedings under ss. 809.107, 809.30 or 809.32.	for a person under s. 809.107 or 809.30 (2) (e) or ch. 977 or postdisposition proceedings under s. 809.107, 809.30, or 809.32.
809.85 (5) (b), as created by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–05	under ss. 809.107 or 809.30	under s. 809.107 or 809.30
809.85 (5) (c), as created by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–05	under sub. (5) (b), or in an appeal under ss. 809.107 or 809.30	under par. (b), or in an appeal under s. 809.107 or 809.30
809.85 (5) (d), as created by Sup. Ct. Order No. 20–05	under ss. 809.107, 809.30 (2) (e) or ch. 977	under s. 809.107 or 809.30 (2) (e) or ch. 977
813.128 (3g) (i)	may not a enforce a foreign protection order	may not enforce a foreign protection order
814.61 (13m) (title)	[none]	PETITION FOR GUARDIANSHIP OF A CHILD.
867.046 (2) (intro.), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 127	the date of decedent's death	the date of the decedent's death
885.04	A subpoena to require attendance before a municipal judge may be served anywhere in the state if authorized by the municipal judge, and shall require the attendance of any witness so served.	A subpoena to require attendance before a municipal judge may be served anywhere in the state if authorized by the municipal judge and shall require the attendance of any witness so served.
893.38 (1) (a) 5., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 80	provided that the proceedings, or, if the proceedings are reviewing another decision, the proceedings originating the review proceedings	provided that the proceedings or, if the proceedings are reviewing another decision, the proceedings originating the review proceedings
895.492 (2), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 123	is immune from liability for the intentional acts or omissions of the employee, acts of the employee that are outside of the course of the employee's employment, and in any proceeding on a claim	is immune from liability for the intentional acts or omissions of the employee, for the acts of the employee that are outside of the course of the employee's employment, and in any proceeding on a claim

938.217 (2) (b) 1., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	<ul><li>shall submit it, including the information specified under sub. (1)</li><li>(b) 3. with the notice under par. (a)</li></ul>	<ul><li>shall submit it, including the information specified under sub. (1)</li><li>(b) 3., with the notice under par. (a)</li></ul>
938.345 (1) (e), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 109	under ch. 880, 2003 stats., or ch. 46, 48, 49, 51, 54, or 115	under ch. 46, 48, 49, 51, 54, or 115 or ch. 880, 2003 stats.,
938.357 (1) (am) 1m. (intro.), as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	no later than time of filing that notice	no later than the filing of that notice
938.357 (2) (a) 2., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	shall submit it, including the information specified under sub. (1) (am) 1m. with the notice under subd. 1.	shall submit it, including the information specified under sub. (1) (am) 1m., with the notice under subd. 1.
938.357 (2m) (bv) (title)	Juvenile placed in extended out–of–homecare.	Juvenile placed in extended out–of–home care.
938.357 (2v) (a) 6., as created by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	the court shall defer making the findings under subd. 5. as provided in this paragraph.	the court shall defer making the findings under subd. 5. as provided in this subdivision.
938.38 (5m) (d), as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 42	, any information submitted under par. (cm),	, any information submitted under par. (c) 4.,
944.18 (3) (a), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 162	if the act results bodily harm or death	if the act results in bodily harm to or the death
946.79 (1) (f) (intro.), as affected by 2019 Wisconsin Act 161	"Transaction" means the acquisition or disposition, or transfer of property	"Transaction" means the acquisition, disposition, or transfer of property
961.14 (2) (nd) 20.	Valeryl fentanyl (N-phenyl-N-[1-(2-phenylethyl)pipe ridin-4-yl]pentanamide).	Valeryl fentanyl (N–phenyl–N–[1–(2–phenylethyl)pipe ridin–4–yl]pentanamide);
961.22 (8) (title)	[none]	Lasmiditan.
961.22 (10) (title)	[none]	LACOSAMIDE.
973.0135 (1) (b) 2., as affected by 2021 Wisconsin Act 76	s. 948.36, 1999 stats., s. 940.01,	s. 948.36, 1999 stats., or s. 940.01,
973.25 (1) (c), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 123	"Offender" means a person who has been convicted of a crime other than a violent crime, as defined in s. 165.84 (7).	"Offender" means a person who has been convicted of a crime other than a violent crime, as defined in s. 165.84 (7) (ab).

973.25 (4) (a), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 123	An offender may file an application for a certificate of qualification for employment to the council	An offender may file an application for a certificate of qualification for employment with the council
973.25 (7), as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 123	A certificate of qualification for employment issued under sub. (4) (c)	A certificate of qualification for employment issued under sub. (5)
992.23, as created by 2019 Wisconsin Act 145	Any zoning ordinance enacted by a county under s. 59.69 before March 5, 2020, which applied to some towns in the county but not all towns within the county, and which is in effect on March 5, 2020, is declared to be legal, valid, and binding.	Any zoning ordinance enacted by a county under s. 59.69 before March 5, 2020, that applied to some towns in the county but not all towns in the county and that is in effect on March 5, 2020, is declared to be legal, valid, and binding.
2019 Wisconsin Act 83, section 4	(dj), ( <u>du),</u> (fm),	(dj), <u>(du),</u> (fm),

**SECTION 31. Effective dates.** This act takes effect on the day after publication, except as follows:

(1) The treatment of s. 765.23 takes effect on July 1, 2022.